## University of Washington Board of Regents Resolution of Appreciation to Stanley H. Barer

WHEREAS, Stanley H. Barer has completed more than seven years of exemplary service to the Board of Regents, the University of Washington, and the citizens of the state; and

WHEREAS, his outstanding career in business, law, and government is a tribute to the bachelor's and juris doctor degrees he earned from the University of Washington in the 1960s; and

WHEREAS, his vast experience and abiding interest in the international arena is reflected in his service on the boards of the Washington Council on International Trade, the Washington State China Relations Council, and the Odyssey Maritime Discovery Center; and

WHEREAS, he provided exceptional leadership to the Board of Regents, serving as chair of the Board in 2007-2008, chair of the Academic and Student Affairs Committee in 2009-2010, and representative to Intercollegiate Athletics in 2009-2012; and

WHEREAS, in addition to serving as a Regent, he has served as a long-standing and vital member of the UW Medicine Board; and

WHEREAS, his deep and abiding commitment to fairness and equity led him to champion the importance of student welfare and educational quality in approaching matters of institutional policy and practice; and

WHEREAS, the value he placed on openness and listening to all points of view helped keep the Board closely in touch with the many constituencies it serves; and

WHEREAS, his passion for education, his wise judgment and dedication to his Regental responsibilities and the public trust contributed immeasurably to the work of the Board and the betterment of the University;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the members of the Board of Regents express to Stanley H. Barer their gratitude on behalf of the entire University community and their own personal thanks for his friendship, his loyal service, and his exceptional contributions to the work of the Board, that we wish him continued success and happiness in all his endeavors, and that this resolution be spread upon the minutes of the Board as a permanent record of the Board's sincere appreciation.